CP20
Cryogenic Prover
USER’S MANUAL
HP-331
November 2020
107 Kitty Hawk Lane ● P.O. Box 2145 ● Elizabeth City, NC 27909
1-800-628-4584 ● (252) 331-1997 ● Fax (252) 331-2886
www.hofferflow.com              email:  info@hofferflow.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION………………………………………………..1
MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION……………………………2
THE USER INTERFACE……………………………………….4
PASSWORD PROTECTION…………………………………..4
MODES OF OPERATION……………………………………...5
Home Screen………………………………………………....5
CONFIGURATION MODE……………………………………..7
UUT Information……………………………………………...7
Master Meter 1 & Master Meter 2…………………………..8
Prover Configuration…………………………………………9
UUT METER CALIBRATION………………………………….12
Calibration Procedure…..…………………………………..12
SYSTEM CHECK………………………………………………14
    System Check Procedure…………………………………..14
PRINT FUNCTIONS…………………………………………...17
     Configuration……………………………………………..…17
     Flowmeter Calibration Report……………………………..18
    System Check Report………………………………...……20
WARNING MESSAGES……………………………….………21
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS……………………………...22
HP-331 ii CP20 Cryogenic Prover
THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
HP-331   1   CP20 Cryogenic Prover
Introduction
The CP20 Cryogenic Prover is Hoffer’s next generation field calibration system for
cryogenic flow metering applications.  The system includes a transfer standard master flow
meter and metering run mounted on a mobile cart for easy transport.  The portable electronic
unit is engineered using the latest technology to provide the most comprehensive features and
has been designed in accordance with the cryogenic metering section of NIST HANDBOOK
44 and OIML R-81.
The CP20 uses a NIST traceable master flowmeter and compares measurements from the
unit under test (UUT) to generate a series of K-Factors over the specified range of the meter.
Data collected during the calibration runs is used to calculate the variables used for reports
that may be displayed and printed to an integrated compact thermal printer.  A System Check
utility provides a way to verify the overall system accuracy of the UUT including any
temperature and pressure sensors.
The electronics are housed in a 13.60” x 10.72” x 6.28” IP67 portable enclosure.  The front
panel includes a 4.3” full color graphical display, 3 rugged panel sealed pushbuttons,
compact thermal printer and environmentally sealed military style electrical connectors.
Front Panel Detail
HP-331 2 CP20 Cryogenic Prover
MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
         MODEL  CP20-( A )- ( B )-( C )-( D )
SERVICE
TURBINE FLOWMETER
PORTABLE HAND CART
SPECIAL FEATURE
SERVICE
MODEL  CP20-( A )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( A )
(1T) LIN/LOX/LAR
 FOR LOX SERVICE, 15 MINUTE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE
 TEST IS REQUIRED.  ADD INTERNAL NOTE:  LOX LUBRICANT
 REQUIRED.
(2T) CO2
(_P) FOR PRESSURE COMPENSATION (4-20 MA)
TURBINE FLOWMETERS
MODEL  CP20-(    )-( B )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( B )
(1")  HO1X1-4-60-CB-1M-MS & 1" Meter Run (10"U x 5"D)
(11/2") HO11/2X11/2-8-130-CB-1M-MS & 1 1/2" Meter Run (15"U x 8"D)
(2")  HO2X2-15-225-CB-1M-MS & 2" Meter Run (20"U x 10"D)
PORTABLE HAND CART
MODEL  CP20-(    )-(    )-( C )-(   )
OPTION ( C )
(H)  “U” ASSEMBLY MOUNTED ON CART WITH PNEUMATIC
  WHEELS.
(HM)  “U” ASSEMBLY MOUNTED ON CART WITH PNEUMATIC WHEELS AND
  WITH PROVER ELECTRONICS MOUNTED ON CART AT 45° ANGLE.
SPECIAL FEATURE
MODEL  CP20-(    )-(    )-(    )-( D )
OPTION ( D )
(SP)  ANY SPECIAL FEATURES THAT ARE NOT COVERED IN THE
  MODEL NUMBER, USE A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF THE -SP.
HP-331 3 CP20 Cryogenic Prover
THE CABLES ARE SUPPLIED WITH THE SYSTEM:
PART NUMBER             DESCRIPTION      CABLE
MS3102E-10SL-4P BACK/BACK CONNECTOR ASSY
SCA-6CC2-S   BOTH ENDS CONNECTORS  6 FT. SIG
SCA-6CC2-TA  BOTH ENDS CONNECTORS   6 FT. TEMP
SCA-6HP3-P   1 END HUBBEL TWIST  6 FT. PWR
    1 END 3-PRONG GROUNDED PLUG
SCA-25AB1-G  1 END BANANA PLUG   25 FT. GRND
    1 END ALLIGATOR CLIP
SCA-25CC2D-S  3 ENDS CONNECTOR    25 FT. DUAL
   REMOTE START/STOP
SCA-25CC2-S  PROVER START/STOP   25 FT. SINGLE
    (SINGLE CABLE)
    1 EACH MS3106A-10SL-3S
    1 EACH MS3106A-12S-3P
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SUPPLIED WITH PRESSURE
COMP SYSTEM:
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
SCA-6CL2-PT  6 FT. PRESSURE TRANSMITTER CABLE
PRESSURE TRANSMITTER
CALIBRATION
- LIN CALIBRATION WITH HOFFER MASTER PROVER @ CUSTOMER'S
 SITE IN  LOWER 48 U.S. STATES.
- INCLUDES TRAVEL EXPENSES.
- FOR OTHER CALIBRATION OPTIONS OR LOCATIONS CONTACT
 FACTORY.
ACCESSORIES  DESCRIPTION
STOCK NUMBER 200-2141  THERMAL PAPER ROLL
STOCK NUMBER 100-2739 PRINTER
REPLACEMENT ELECTRONIC PACKAGES
CP20 ELECTRONICS ONLY
HP-331   4                                CP20 Cryogenic Prover
The User Interface
CP20 is designed with an intuitive user interface and easy access to the most common